COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

1995 Legislative Session

Bill No.	CB-90-1995
Chapter No.	67
Proposed and Presented by	Chairwoman MacKinnon (by request -County Executive)
Introduced by	Council Member MacKinnon
Co-Sponsors	
Date of Introduction	October 24, 1995

BILL

AN ACT concerning

Supplemental Retirement Plan -

General Schedule Employees

For the purpose of amending provisions of the County Code regarding employee contribution

rates to the Supplemental Retirement Plan for General Schedule employees.

BY repealing and reenacting with amendments:

SUBTITLE 16. PERSONNEL.

Section 16-232.02,

The Prince George's County Code

(1991 Edition, 1994 Supplement).

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED by the County Council of Prince George's County,

Maryland, that Section 16-232.02 of the Prince George's County Code be and the same is

hereby repealed and reenacted with the following amendments:

SUBTITLE 16. PERSONNEL.

DIVISION 18. PENSIONS GENERALLY.

Sec. 16-232.02. Supplemental Retirement Benefit for General Schedule employees.

(a) The Supplemental Retirement Pension Plan for General Schedule employees
(hereinafter referred to as the "Plan"), as established by CR-37-1990, and amended from time to time, is hereby recognized.

* * * * * *

(d) The cost of funding the supplemental retirement benefit will be shared by the employee and the County through regular contributions each pay period. The employee shall contribute, through payroll deduction, an amount equal to one half the cost of providing this benefit, provided, however, that the employee contribution rate shall not exceed a rate of [three and seven tenths percent (3.7%)] four and forty-five hundredths percent (4.45%) of base salary, unless otherwise provided by legislative act.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that the employee contribution rate shall not be increased to a rate greater than 3.7% until each of the trustees provided in Section 16-232.02 is appointed and elected and the trustees approve such increase at a regularly scheduled meeting.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Act shall take effect forty-five (45) calendar days after it becomes law.

Adopted this 21st day of November, 1995.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY: Anne T. MacKinnon Chairwoman

ATTEST:

Joyce T. Sweeney Clerk of the Council

APPROVED:

DATE:	BY:
D_{III}	D1.

Wayne K. Curry County Executive

KEY:

<u>Underscoring</u> indicates language added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate language deleted from existing law. Asterisks *** indicate intervening existing Code provisions that remain unchanged.